

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF WHARTON AND
THE TOWNSHIP OF MINE HILL FOR THE BOROUGH OF WHARTON
TO PROVIDE POLICE COVERAGE AND PROTECTION TO AND
FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MINE HILL

WHEREAS, on the 11th day of April 2002, the BOROUGH OF WHARTON , as “Provider,” and the TOWNSHIP OF MINE HILL (hereafter “Township”) entered into an Interlocal Services Agreement for the Borough of Wharton to provide police coverage and protection to and for the Township of Mine Hill, and

WHEREAS, the said parties now desire to amend and modify said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Provider and Township in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein set forth, and as set forth in the said Interlocal Services Agreement, agree to amend said Agreement as follows:

I. The first paragraph of Article 1(a) of said Agreement is amended to be as follows:

The Provider does hereby agree to provide professional police protection and continuous coverage to the Township as set forth in this Agreement, on a 24-hour, 7-day per week basis on consideration of the following payments by the Township to Provider:

Effective January 1, 2013, the contract amount will be established using a cost sharing approach for Pension and Health Benefits and a base contract increase of two percent (2%) per year. The Pension and Health Benefits costs (which shall include Hospitalization, Prescription, Dental and Long Term Disability Insurance [LTD]) will be determined in each year based upon the actual costs assessed by the State of New Jersey for pension and the Provider’s actual health benefit plan premiums. These costs

are based on the actual costs for the eight (8) officers that were hired at the request of the Township at the time of the original contract, which was executed effective May 1, 2002, and for any officer that replaced one of those eight (8) officers.

Year	Base Contract Amount	Pension Costs	Health Benefit Costs	Total Contract Amount
2013	1,101,186	189,882	175,552	1,466,620
2014	1,123,210	172,755	176,115	1,472,080
2015	1,145,674			
2016	1,168,587			
2017	1,191,959			

II. Article 3(b) of said Agreement is amended to add the following paragraph:

Any material change in the police department equipment or staffing levels shall be reviewed by the Police Committees of both the Provider and the Township. This includes both decreases and increases in staffing level and equipment needs that were not anticipated when this Amendment was negotiated by the parties.

III. Article 4(b) of said Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following:

In consideration for the amended pricing approach contained herein, the Provider and the Township agree that this Amended Agreement shall remain in effect until December 31, 2017 with no provision for early termination by either party and only with the consent of both parties.

IV. The first paragraph of Article 8 is deleted and replaced with the following paragraph:

The costs of the 911 services have been included in the amended fee structure contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties herein have caused these presents to be signed by their respective Mayors and their corporate seals affixed hereto and attached by their respective Clerks, the day and year set forth by their respective signatures.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF WHARTON

Diana Fernandez

By: William J. Chegwidon
William J. Chegwidon, Mayor

Dated: 3-8-2013

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF WHARTON

Maura Maccella

By: Sam Morris
Sam Morris, Mayor

Dated: 3.7.2013